

# PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## FIFTH LEGISLATURE

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1825.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28TH OF JUNE, 1820.

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1825. BRUNSWICK FORCE PUMP WATERWORKS.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That Moses Sleeper may call the first meeting of said corpora-First meeting tion, at such time and place as he may direct, givhow called. ing reasonable notice to his associates of such time and place.

[This Act passed February 25, 1825.]

#### CHAPTER CCCXLIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Brunswick Force Pump Waterworks.

Abner Bourne, Jonathan Page and Jonathan Kid-

der, with their associates, be, and they are hereby incorporated into a body politic by the name and style of the Proprietors of the Brunswick Force Pump Waterworks; and by that name may sue and be sued; with power to hold real and personal estate to the amount of ten thousand dollars; and to

give, grant, or bargain and sell the same ; and with all the privileges usually granted to like corporations. SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the stock

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That

Persons incorporated.

Powers, &c.

Stock to be divided into shares of ten dollars each, and shall be managed by five directors, who shall be shosen by the stockhol-

Corporation may tax families not exceeding a certain amount for water,

ders annually. SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the said corporation shall have power to tax each family, having and receiving their supply of water from said works, with such sum not exceeding twenty dollars per year, payable quarterly, as may be agreed on, after the expense of leading the water to such family, from the main pipe or reservoir, is paid; and the said corporation shall always keep said works in repair at their own expense, and shall not be entitled to receive pay for water, when they shall fail so to do.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That said corpocorporation ration shall have power to sink pipes and large cisterns in the several streets, in the town of Brunswick, and properly to secure the same. SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That the persons herein before named may call the first meeting of  $\frac{\text{First meeting}}{\text{by whom and}}$ said corporation, at such time and place as they may how called. direct, giving due notice of the same to all persons interested therein.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the powers may granted by this act may be enlarged, restrained or be altered. repealed at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed February 25, 1825.]

## CHAPTER CCCXLIV.

#### AN ACT to incorporate Adoniram Lodge.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Persons incor-Arthur McArthur, Nathaniel Clark, jun. and Clem-porated. ent J. Adams, and their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of Adoniram Lodge; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State; to take and hold for chari-Powers and privileges. table and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of three thousand dollars; and any personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars; and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same ;  $_{May hold es}$  and with all the privileges usually granted to oth-  $^{tate, \&c.}$ er societies, instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first  $_{\text{First meeting}}$ , meeting of said corporation, shall be holden at such by whom and time and place, and be notified in such manner, as how called. the majority of the persons herein named may direct.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the pow-Powersmaybe ers granted by this act may be enlarged, restrained altered. or repealed, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed February 25, 1825.]